

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
BEAUMONT DIVISION**

TEXAS NATIONALIST MOVEMENT and §
DANIEL MILLER, individually and on §
behalf of all other similarly situated §

Plaintiffs, §

v. §

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:22-CV-572
JUDGE MICHAEL J. TRUNCALE

META PLATFORMS, INC. §

Defendant. §
§

DEFENDANT META PLATFORMS, INC.'S MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Introduction	1
II. Background	3
A. Meta and Its Online Services	3
B. Texas’ Efforts to Curtail Meta’s Editorial Judgments	3
C. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit.....	6
III. Argument	7
A. The Complaint Fails to Allege a Violation of Texas Law	8
B. Even if the Complaint Stated a Claim, Federal Law Would Bar It	14
C. The Court Lacks Personal Jurisdiction Over Meta	27
IV. Conclusion	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	18
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	15, 16, 17
<i>Am. Civil Liberties Union v. Johnson</i> , 194 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Ark. Writers’ Project, Inc. v. Ragland</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Asurvio LP v. Malwarebytes Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 1478345 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 26, 2020).....	12
<i>Atl. Marine Const. Co. v. U.S. Dist. Ct. for W. Dist. Tex.</i> , 571 U.S. 49 (2013).....	1
<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009)	10, 13
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	15
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	23, 25
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	21
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	27, 28
<i>Daniels v. Alphabet Inc.</i> , 2021 WL 1222166 (N.D. Cal. 2021)	10, 11, 18
<i>Dennis v. Zuckerberg</i> , 2017 WL 3873761 (N.D. Ohio Sept. 5, 2017).....	30
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996).....	19

Dipp-Paz v. Facebook,
2019 WL 3205842 (S.D.N.Y. July 12, 2019)9

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
474 F. Supp. 2d 843 (W.D. Tex. 2007).....10, 13

Doe v. MySpace, Inc.,
528 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2008)9, 14, 17

Domen v. Vimeo, Inc.,
433 F. Supp. 3d 592 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....10, 11, 12, 18

In re Facebook, Inc.,
625 S.W.3d 80 (Tex. 2021)..... *passim*

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012).....26, 27

FTC v. Match Grp., Inc.,
2022 WL 877107 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 24, 2022)..... *passim*

Georgalis v. Facebook, Inc.,
324 F. Supp. 3d 955 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....29

Gonzalez v. Google LLC,
No. 21-13332, 8

Gullen v. Facebook.com, Inc.,
2016 WL 245910 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 21, 2016).....30

Harrison v. Facebook, Inc.,
2019 WL 1090779 (S.D. Ala. Jan. 17, 2019)30

Head v. Las Vegas Sands, LLC,
298 F. Supp. 3d 963 (S.D. Tex. 2018)28

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....15, 16, 17

Hornsby v. Fish Meal Co.,
431 F.2d 865 (5th Cir. 1970)2, 8

Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....19, 21, 24, 25

Johnson v. TheHuffingtonPost.com, Inc.,
21 F.4th 314 (5th Cir. 2021)29

KeyCity Cap., LLC v. Davenport Invs., LLC,
2022 WL 581146 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 25, 2022).....1

Knowles v. City of Waco, Tex.,
462 F.3d 430 (5th Cir. 2006)25

La’Tiejira v. Facebook, Inc.,
272 F. Supp. 3d 981 (S.D. Tex. 2017) *passim*

Lewis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
939 F. Supp. 2d 634 (N.D. Tex. 2013)3, 4, 5, 6

Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck,
139 S. Ct. 1921 (2019).....19

Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colo. Civil Rights Comm’n,
138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....19, 23

McCutcheon v. FEC,
572 U.S. 185 (2014).....25

Meditrust Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Sterling Chem., Inc.,
168 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1999)14

Mezey v. Twitter, Inc.,
2018 WL 5306769 (S.D. Fla. July 19, 2018).....18

Miami Herald Publ’g Co. v. Tornillo,
418 U.S. 241 (1974).....19, 20, 21, 25

Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue,
460 U.S. 575 (1983).....22, 23, 25

NetChoice, LLC v. Att’y Gen., Fla.,
34 F.4th 1196 (11th Cir. 2022)2, 21

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
142 S. Ct. 1715 (2022).....2, 6, 7

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
49 F.4th 439 (5th Cir. 2022) *passim*

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
573 F. Supp. 3d 1092 (W.D. Tex. 2021).....6

NetChoice, LLC v. Paxton,
No. 22-555 (S. Ct.).....7

NIFLA v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct 2361 (2018).....21, 22, 26

Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Quality of Or.,
511 U.S. 93 (1994).....15, 17

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Comm’n,
475 U.S. 1 (1986).....18, 19, 21, 23

Polk v. Almindinger,
243 S.W. 682 (Tex. App. 1922).....8

PSINet, Inc. v. Chapman,
167 F. Supp. 2d 878 (W.D. Va. 2001)16

Ralls v. Facebook,
221 F. Supp. 3d 1237 (W.D. Wash. 2016).....30

Ranger Conveying & Supply Co. v. Davis,
254 S.W.3d 471 (Tex. App. 2007).....8

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... *passim*

Robinson v. Hunt Cnty., Tex.,
921 F.3d 440 (5th Cir. 2019)14

In re Rolls Royce Corp.,
775 F.3d 671 (5th Cir. 2014)1

Sikhs for Justice, Inc. v. Facebook, Inc.,
697 F. App’x 526 (9th Cir. 2017)18

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011).....22, 23

Texas v. White,
74 U.S. 700 (1868).....11

W.V. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943).....18, 24

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....27, 28, 29, 30

Wells v. Facebook Inc.,
2019 WL 6894681 (D. Kan. Dec. 18, 2019).....30

Wilson v. Twitter, Inc.,
2020 WL 5985191 (S.D. W.Va. Sept. 17, 2020).....10, 20

Winter v. Facebook, Inc.,
2021 WL 5446733 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 22, 2021).....10, 11, 20

Wooley v. Maynard,
430 U.S. 705 (1977).....18, 21

Word of God Fellowship, Inc. v. Vimeo, Inc.,
205 A.D.3d 23 (N.Y. App. Div. 2022)10, 11, 12, 18

Zhang v. Baidu.com,
10 F. Supp. 3d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....21

Statutes

47 U.S.C. §230..... *passim*

Tex. Civ. Practices & Remedies Code §143A.001 *passim*

Tex. Civ. Practices & Remedies Code §143A.002.....4

Tex. Civ. Practices & Remedies Code §143A.004.....5, 16, 22

Tex. Civ. Practices & Remedies Code §143A.006.....24

Tex. Civ. Practices & Remedies Code §143A.007.....1, 7

Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §120.001(1)(C)(i).....5, 24
